BY: Appropriations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 621

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, in line 6, strike "and local"; in line 20, strike "LOCAL GOVERNMENT,"; and after line 27, insert "(IV) CALVERT;".

On page 3, after line 10, insert "(XX) ST. MARY'S;".

On page 2 in lines 28, 29, 30, 31, and 32, and on page 3 in lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12, strike "(IV)", "(V)", "(VI)", "(VII)", "(VIII)", "(IX)", "(X)", "(XI)", "(XII)", "(XIII)", "(XIV)", "(XV)", "(XVI)", "(XVII)", "(XVIII)", "(XIX)", and "(XX)", respectively, and substitute "(V)", "(VI)", "(VII)", "(VIII)", "(XVI)", "(XII)", "(XIII)", "(XIV)", "(XVI)", "(XVI)", "(XVII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "(XVIIII)", "

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 15, insert:

"(7) "FIRST ELIGIBLE PERIOD" MEANS FISCAL YEARS 1999 AND 2000.

(8) "SECOND ELIGIBLE PERIOD" MEANS FISCAL YEARS 2001 AND 2002.";

in line 16, strike "(7)" and substitute "(9)"; in line 23, after "(B)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike "COMMUNITY COLLEGE" and substitute "ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION"; in line 26, strike "FISCAL YEARS 1999, 2000, AND 2001" and substitute "THE FIRST ELIGIBLE PERIOD"; in line 27, strike "\$500,000" and substitute "\$200,000"; and after line 28, insert:

"(2) IF AN ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION QUALIFIES FOR THE MAXIMUM STATE CONTRIBUTION OF \$200,000 IN THE FIRST ELIGIBLE PERIOD, THE ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION SHALL RECEIVE FROM THE STATE, IN THE MANNER AND SUBJECT TO

HB0621/114140/1 APP Amendments to HB 621 Page 2 of 2

THE LIMITATIONS OF THIS SECTION, WITH RESPECT TO THE CONTRIBUTIONS MADE BY ELIGIBLE DONORS AS VOLUNTARY DONATIONS AT ANY TIME DURING THE SECOND ELIGIBLE PERIOD TO THE ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION FOR ELIGIBLE PROGRAMS, AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE FIRST \$200,000 OR ANY PORTION THEREOF FROM CONTRIBUTIONS BY ELIGIBLE DONORS.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 30, after "(1)" insert "IN THE FIRST ELIGIBLE PERIOD,"; and in line 31, strike "JULY 1, 2001; AND" and substitute "JULY 1, 2000;".

On page 4, before line 1, insert:

"(2) IN THE SECOND ELIGIBLE PERIOD, ONLY WITH RESPECT TO CONTRIBUTIONS WHICH ARE PAID BY THE ELIGIBLE DONORS TO THE ELIGIBLE INSTITUTION BEFORE JULY 1, 2002; AND";

in line 1, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 4, strike "\$500,000" and substitute "\$200,000 DURING EACH ELIGIBLE PERIOD"; and in line 11, strike "FULFILS" and substitute "FULFILLS".